Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Horizon Mineral Handling Limited 05346865
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 7325 of 2013
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full 1AWe (a)
name(s) and Stephen Robert Cork Andrew Howard Beckingham
address(es) of Cork Gully Cork Gully
administrator(s) 52 Brook Street 52 Brook Street
London London
W1K 5DS W1MK 5DS

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b} Insert date (b) 19/06/2016 (b) 18/10/2016
Signed
Joint/ Administrator(s)
Dated 17/11/2016

SK9U7 O+
2211112018
COMPANIES 1oy se 75




CORK GULLY

Unity Power Plc and its
Subsidiaries

{in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




Based on a solid herntage vve are an advisory firm bringing clarity to complex
restrugturing, recovery and insclvency situations.

The firm remains as commitied to our founding principles today as we
were a hundred years ago. Our partners and staff have worked together for
many years, reorganising operations and structures to deliver sustainable

stakeholder value. The current trading environment is increasingly
complex, so the soluticns we prowvide for our clhents are more creative.
more responsive and more effective than ever.




Jont Administrators Progress Report 31st October 2016

Contents
S
\ﬂ RN g %/(/
L > - -
~ /‘( TN
\\ / S N ‘/:/\\(\\
7 4 RN ’//
. 0
\\J/A /\ S :\\\

Unity Power Pic Progress Report
Appendices

- Appendix | Statutory Information
- Appendix il Group Structure

- Appendix ilt Extract from the Jont
Admirsstrators’ proposals

- Appendix IV Surmmary of Receipts &
Payments

- Appendix V Summary of the Joint
Admnistrator’s Time Costs

- Appendix VI Statement of Creditor Rights

- Appendix Vil Forms 2 248 Progress
Report

16

24

28
36




Cork Gully LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

Unity Power ple, Honzon Mining Limited, Honzon
Mineral Handling Limited, Unity Mine Limited, Ccean
Coal Limited, Abbey Mine Limited, Centreclear
Limited (all n Administration) {together “the Group")

1 introduction

Andrew Beckingham and | were apponted Jont
Administrators of the Group on 30 Octaber 2013

The automatic end of each Administration was
extended from 30 October 2014 to 31 January 2015 by
virtue of the consent of creditors (in accordance with
paragraph 78(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986) and subsequently by the Court to 31 July 2015
and, thereafter, to 31 January 2016, 31 July 2016 and 30
November 2016

At the time of wnting, it is considered that the purpose of
each of the Administrations presently being pursued may
not be achieved by 30 November 2016 and, accordmngly,
we consider it appropnate to seek to extend each of the
Administrations by a further four months to 31 March
2017 for the reasons explained herein

This report has been prepared In accordance with
Rule 2 112 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 This report,
attached to the respective Forms 2 24B, will also
provide the creditars with an update on the progress of
each of the Administrations since our last report for the
penod to 18 June 2016

Craditors will note that the Joint Adrinistrators are able
to seek to extend the Admenistrations by virtue of clause
(a)(iv) of the Jont Administrators’ approved proposals,
as set out at Appendix 3 to this report, which provide
that the Joint Administrators may be at kiberty to do afl
such things and generally exercise all thew powers as
Joint Administrators as they in therr discretion consider
desirable it order to achieve the purpose of the

Admirsstrations or protect and preserve the assets of
the Group or maximise the realisations of those assets
or of any purpose incidental to the proposals

2. Detals of the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

Each of the companies within the Group was
placed inte admimistration on 30 October 2013 and
Andrew Beckingham and | were appainted as Joint
Administrators The Joint Administrators carry out their
functions jointly and severally

We consider that the EC regulation on insolvency
proceedings applies to the Group and also consider that
they are “main” proceedings as the Group s registered
office and former management address are in the United
Kingdom

3 Statutory Information

The statutory information relating to each of the
companies within the Group 1s attachead at Appendix 1

4 Principal Activity of the Group

As previously reperted the pnncipal activity of the
Group 1s the development and operation of the Unity
underground coal mme, located in the Vale of Neath,
South Wales The Unity mine 1s the largest dnft
mine In Wales and holds substantial deposits of high
ranking anthracite coal suitable for the steel industry,
thermal power stations ferro-alloy carbon additive and
carbonisation ptants, water treatment and domestic
use markets For ease of reference, we remind you of
the activity of each of the entities within the Group as
follows

. Unity Power plc and Hornizon Mining Limted

Unity Power plc 1s the ultimate parent of the Group
and wholly owns all other companies either directly



Joint Adm nistrators Progress Report 318t October 2018

or indirectly A detalled group structure 1s attached
at Appendix 2 The pnncipal activity of both Uity
Power plic and its immediate subsidiary Hornzon
Mining Limited 1s to raise and prowvide finance to all
other compantes within the Group

Unity Mine Limited

The muruing operation of the Group s carned out
by Unity Mine Limited Development of the mine
began in 2008 and extraction from 2011 Under
the current operating license the mine 15 focused
on estabhshing coal mining operations at the six
feet seam, where there are an estimated 205 million
tonnes of reserves

In 2011 and 2012 the Coal Authonty granted
extensions to the Unity Mine kcense area and an
option for lease increasing total estimated reserves
to 972 million tonnes

Ocean Coal Limited

In addition to the above reserves, Ocean Coal
Limited, a non-trading entity, held a condittonal
expleration icense o exploit deposits at the Qcean
Coalfield 1tis estimated that this site holds further
reserves of approximately 1,300 million tonnes

Centreclear Limuted

To facihitate transport to and from the Unity Mine
site a rallhead has been constructed on the surface
The existing rallway line capacity 1s 1 8 milion
tonnes per year Centreclear Limited owns the
raithead and 1s the entity respensible for seeking
opportunities in rail infrastructure

Abbey Mine Limited and Honzon Mineral
Handling Limited

Unity Group
Progress Report

Both Abbey Mine Limited and Honzon Mineral
Handling Limited are neon-trading entities and are
currently classified as dormant

5 Steps Taken Since QOur Last Report To
Creditors

Since our last report to creditors, we have primanly been
engaged with regard to the following matters

«  Negctiations with Interested Parties

At the time of our last report, Party A {as previously
referred) had been working closely with the Jomt
Administrators’ staff to redevelop the mine model
and to prove alternative anthracite markets n
response to its investor's concerns following Tata
Steel’s announcement in early 2016 to sell its loss
making UK plants The revised rmining model
focused on miche markets for premium anthracite
products where prices remained robust, as
oppased to supplying the bulk markets of power
generation and PCI for stee! production The
revised model presented an attractive NPV and
Party A's investor was close to concliuding its own
due diigence on the model

Party A has now finalised an offer to acquire the
shares in Hornzon Mining Limited (‘the Share
Capital’} This offer has bheen accepted by the Joint
Administrators and recommended for acceptance
to the secured lender group ({“the Secured
Creditors”) To date the consent of the Secured
Creditors has not been forthcoming although
it 1s anticipated that the offer will ultimately be
accepted

. Rewvisions to the Joint Administrators’
Proposals and proposal for a CVA

The offer received from Party A was subject to




Cork GU'hy LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

contract and conditicnal upon Honzon Mining
Limited and each of its subsichanes {together “the
Companies ') being free of the hustanc habilites that
were outstanding as at the date of admimistration it
was therefore necessary tor the Joint Administrators
to propose a company voluntary arrangement
{ CVA" to the creditors and members of each of
the respective Companies

buning the report pertod, the Jomnt Administrators
firstly convened meetings of the Compames’
creditors to consider rewising ther onginal
proposals  and, secondly, meetings of the
Companies’ creditors and members o consider
the specific terms of a CVA which, f agreed by
creditors would settle the preterential and ordinary
unsecured labilises of the respective Companies
as at 30 Octaober 2013

The meetings of creditors to consider the Jont
Admumnstrators revised proposals were convened
under Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 The meetings were adjourned
to and held on 7 Qctober 2016 at which the Joint
Administrators revised proposals were approved
The revised proposals are documented at Appendix
3 to this repert

The meetings of creditors and members to consider
the specific terms of the CVA proposed by the
Jomt Admirustrators for each of the Companies
were convened under Section 3 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 The meetings were adjourned and heid
on 7 October 2016 at which the terms of the CVA
proposal were approved by the respective creditors
of each of the Companies

Notice of the outcome of the meetings was sent
to all known creditors and members in accordance

with statute The effect of the outcome of the
meetings 1s that the clams of the Companies’
creditors as at 30 October 2013 {(being the date of
adminuistration) are bound by the respective CVA
which each provide for a dividend payment in full
and final settlement of their debt This means that
the Share Capital can now be sold (subject to the
consent of the Secured Creditors) free from the
Companies’ histonic habities, thereby facihitating
the rescue of each of the Companies as a gomng
concern

Reporting to the Creditors' Committee and
Secured Creditors

We have regularly updated the Secured Creditors
with regard to the progress made during the report
penod, particularly those that sit on the creditors’
committees in respect of Unity Mine Limited and
Honzon Mining Limited

Mine Care & Maintenance

The care and maintenance program has continued
n this report penod with all statutory roles being
fulflled n accordance with mining regulations
The team 1s pnmanly involved with momtonng
and regulating methane emissions at the mine's
surface ensunng surface fagoons are comphant
with environmental {egislation and 24/7 secunty

Bwich Ffos Open-Cast Quarry

In addition to the mine care and maintenance
program, we have also sought to safeguard the
group s interest i the nearby open-cast quarry
known as Bwich Ffos Upon appomtment, it was
deemed necessary to retan the benefit of the
waste disposal faciity that the quarry provides in
the form of voids for mine spoil, thereby preserving



Joint Administrators Progress Report 31st October 2016

the value of the mine and the Group as a whole

Dunng the report pencd, we have continued to
ranew the relevant leases with the land and mineral
owners on a raliing basis and mantain a dialogue
with the local planning authonty whose pnncipal
concern Is to see the site restoration pfan enforced

Since our last report, additional stone sales have
bean made which has generated revenue for the
admnistration process

6 Receipts and Payments

Abstract summanes of the Joint Administrators' receipts
and payments for the Group are attached at Appendix 4
The statements confirm both the receipts and payments
made during thig report period, being the four months
from 19 June 2016 to 18 October 2016, and the total
receipts and payments to date Creditors should
note that there have been no receipts or payments
with respect to the admimistration of Honzon Mineral
Handling Lirted

Al receipts and payments disclosed n Appendix 4 are
net of VAT and VAT 1s recoverable in respect of each
entity through the group VAT registration in the name of
Unity Power pic The receipts and payments are largely
self-explanatory, however, we comment on the more
significant transactions in the report pericd for Unity
Mine Limited being the Administration of the principal
business activity as follows

Receipts
*  Coal & Stone Sales

Stone quarned from the open-cast mine known as
Bwich Ffos has continued to be sold from stock-
piles to local trade customers Durnng the report
period, £18 806 was received in this regard

Unity Group
Progress Report

. Trading Loans

Given the protracted nature of the sales process
1t has been necessary to secure additional funding
in order to defray certan trading expenses of
the Administration of Unity Mine Limited The
Secured Creditors continue to be informed of the
trading position and external financial support has
been obtaned durng the report peried, totalling
£210,350, in order to faciitate the conclusion of ihe
sales process Such advances will be repaid as an
expense of the Administration

Payments
*  Wages & Salanes

In order to facilitate the ongoing care and
maintenance programme, a skelston team of staff
remains employed by Unity Mine Lirmted Wages
and salanes paid dunng the report penod totalled
£83,512

*  Plant & Equipment Hire

During the report period £4 045 plus VAT was paid
in respect of plant and equspment hire The cost
predominately relates to the hire of secunty porta-
cabins and an electricity generator at the open-cast
quarry

*  Fuel Payments

Fuel costing £28,857 has been purchased in order
to maintain operations at the open-cast Guarry

. Rent at Bwch Ffos

In order to maintain the Group s interest in the open-
cast quarry with a view to preserving the rmine’s
value and maximising realisations, rent falling due



Cork Gully LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

under the lease with the mineral owner has been
paid, totalling £30,545, dunng the report pencd

. Site Security

In order to comply with our insurance policies and
sateguard the Group s assets, 24 hour secunty at
both sites, being the surface of the underground
deep-mine and that of the open-cast quarry, s
required This is outsourced to a third party for
night and weekend shifts Durning the repont period,
£48,708 had been paid In this regard

. Professional Fees and Expenses

The Joint Admurestrators have instructed a number
of third party agenis and professional adwvisors
to assist with achieving the purpose of the
Administrations A total of £18 561 has been paid
to such advisors dunng the report penod Further
detail of the companes engaged and the fees

paid are included i section 13 to this report

7. Qutcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

The Jont Admunistraters would note that all assets
held by the Group are subject to collateralised cross
guarantees in favor of the Secured Creditors The
relative secunty nghts of these creditors are recorded
by a formal pnonty agreement and as at the date of
appomntrment totaled approximately £84 326,854 {in
addition to accruing interest)

The sale proceeds to be received from the sale of
the Share Capital to Party A 15 subject to the secunty
granted to the Secured Creditors Details of the sale
constderation and outcome for the Secured Creditors
will remain confidential until such time that the sale of the
Share Capital is completed We are regulary reporting to
the Secured Creditors under separate cover

Preferential Creditors

The Drrectors statement of affairs for Unity Mine
Limited estimated preferential creditors of £162 648 in
respect of outstanding employee holiday entitlements
The Redundancy Payments Service 1s yet to submit a
final claim with respect to preferential amounts paid to
employees

There are no preferential claims against any of the other
group companies on account of these entities having
no employees

Should Party A purchase the Share Capital of Hornzon
Mining Limited, there would be insufficient realisations
to pay a drvidend to the preferential creditars of Unity
Mine Limited given the level of indebtedness to the
Secured Creditors Under the terms of the CVA Proposal
agreed by creditors a contribution will however be made
from the sale proceeds {which are the subject of the
Secured Creditors’ fixed charges) to allow the creation
of the CVA Fund so that the costs and expenses of the
adminustration and CVA process can be paid and to
permit the payment of a dividend of 100 pence in the
pound to the preferential creditors

Non-preferenta! Unsecured Creditors (including
Crown Creditors)

There are provisions within the insolvency legislation
that require an admerustrator to set aside a percentage
of a company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured
creditors in cases where the company gave a floating
charge over its assets to a lender on or after 15
September 2003 This is known as the ‘prescnbed part
of the net property °

A company’s net property 1s that which 15 left from the
proceeds of sale after settlement of any fixed charge
over the property and after paying any preferential
creditors, but before paying the lender who hotds a



Jont Admurustrators Progress Report 318t October 2016

floating charge An administrator has to set aside

. 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and

s 20% of the remaming net property up to a
maximum of £600,000

Should Party A purchase the Share Capital of Honzon
Mining Limited, such realisations would be payable to
the Secured Creditors under therr fixed charge Given
the extent of the indebtedness {aling due to the Secured
Creditors there will be no net property and, accordingly
no Prescribed Part can be set aside with which to pay a
dividend to the ordinary unsecured creditors

Under the terms of the CVA Proposal agreed by
crectors a contnbution will however be made from
the sale proceeds {(which are the subject of the
Secured Creditors’ hixed charges) to allow the creation
of the CVA Fund so that the costs and expenses of
the admnistration and CVA process ('the Costs and
Expenses”} can be paid and to permit the payment of a
dividend to both the preferential and ordinary unsecured
creditars

On present information, 1t 1s estmated that that the
preferential creditors wdl receve a dividend of 100
pence in the pound and the quantum of the dividend to
ordinary craditors in respect of each of the Companies
will be as follows

Company Ect. Duwnds nd to Ordinary
Cre dilor. [pr nee i the £)

Harizon Mining Lm ted 005
Unity Mine Lim ted 006
Ocean Coal Lim ted 010
Horze~ Maeral Handing Lim ted o7
Abbeytd e L mted aoh
Centreclear Lnded 007

Unity Group
Progress Report

Please note that the quantum of the estimated part of
the CVA Fund available to ordinary creditors and in turn
the proposed dividend may vary subject to

1 The quantum of the Costs and Expenses

2 The quantum of claims recerved from the
Preferential Creditors and

3 The quantum of the claims of Ordinary Creditors

The statements of affars submitted in respect of each
of the companies within the Group Included ordinary
unsecured creditors with an estimated total habiity of
£234 547 330 To date, we have received claims from
122 creditors at a total of £164,716 984

The ordinary unsecured creditors for each of the
Comparnies are as follows

Company Statement of Cla:ms
aftaws (£) Receivadif)

Unity Pawer plc 44 285 929 4926984
Harizon Min ng Lim ted 70 667,343 48,855 151
Unity M ne Linited 163 234 476 103,593 028
Ocean Coal Limited 25957 947 519974
Horizon Mireral Handling Linited 28936 935 3556 790
Abby Mine Limited 25,796,830 358,857
Centreciear Lim ted 28235708 2 B06 200
Total - 234,547,330 164,716,984

Plaase note that the statements of affars of each company wnclude an
unsecured habilty of €25437 973 which has been cross guaranteed
against each of the Companes Despite the liab | ty appeanng in each of
the statement of aflars the Liability woulg only need to be repaid by one of
the Companies At present, the clann subm Hed for this amount has been
recorded against the adm nistration of Unity M ne Limited The above total
of £234 547 330 for claims recorded on the d rector s statement of affars
excludes the dupkcat.on of the clawm ~ the add tonal six Statements of
afiars.

The clams received to date will be adjudicated by
the Supervisor of the respective company voluntary



Cork Gully LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

arrangement for the purpose of paying the agreed
dividend to ordinary unsecured creditors following the
sale of the Share Capital

Please note, a company voluntary arrangement was not
proposed In respect of Limnty Power plc as this company
will not transfer to the buyer of the Share Capital This
company will exit admiristration by way of iquidation
or dissolution and a dividend will not be paid to its
unsecured creditors by virtue of the Prescnbed Part or
otherwise

8 Investigation into the Affairs of the Group

Following our wutial investigations, we have continued
our enguines into the Groups affars to establish
whether there are any further potential asset recovenes
or matters that justify further investigation Our review ts
taking into account the public interest, the hkehhood of
potential recovenes and the costs of investigation and
htigation

Under statute, a confidential report 1s required to be
submitted to the Secretary of State to include any
matters which have come to cur attention during the
course of our work which may indicate that the conduct
of any past (within 3 years of our appointment) or
present director would make him unfit to be concerned
with the management of a hmited hability company A
report had been submitted in this regard for each of the
companies within the Group

9. Achievement of the statutory purpose of
the Administration

The first objective of any administration i1s to seek to
rescue the company as a going concern

At the present time, we are of the opinion that all of the
companies within the Group with the exception of Unity
Power plc will be rescued as a going concern by way of

a sale of Honzon Mining Limited s shares to Party A and
the subsequent completion of the approved company
voluntary arrangements

Should the sale not complete as anticipated, another
interested party may wish 1o structure a sale in another
mannet, e g a sale of the Compantes’ business and
assets as opposed to a sale of Honzon Mining Limited’s
shares the outcome for each of the companies within
the Group and its creditors would be dependent upaon
the proposed deal structure and level of realisations
This could result In either certain companies being
rescued as a going concern or, at the very least,
realising property in order to make a distnbution to one
or more of the Secured Creditors in accordance with
objective (¢) of the hierarchical statutory purpose of an
administration

10 Application for extension

The automatic end of each of the Administrations was
onginally 30 October 2014 This was extended with the
consent of the Secured Creditors to 31 January 2015 {in
accordance with Paragraph 78(24a) of Schedule Bt of
the Act) and subsequently by the Court to 31 July 2015
and, thereafter, to 31 January 2016, 31 July 2016 and 3¢
November 2016

On account of the offer from Party A, we consider
it appropriate to seek to extend each of the Jont
Admimistrators for a further four month period to 31
March 2017 with the consent of the court An extension
will facitate additional time for

*  The Secured Creditors to discuss the offer between
themselves and to report as necessary to ther
internal credit commuttees and obtain sanction,

. Each of the Secured Creditors to release their
secunty over the Share Capital and other assets



Joint Admiustrators Progress Report 31st October 2018

of the Group or, alternatively, for apphcations to be
rhade to court by the Joint Administraters of each
of the Companies under Paragraph 71 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 requining them to
do so

*  The completion of the sale of the Share Capital to
Party A and therefore, the realisation of sufficient
property to complete each of the CVAs,

s+  The orderly handover of the mine and other assets
within the Group to the buyer,

¢ The beneficial conclusion of all other matters
required in advance of the Administrators ceasing
to act

Should the Administrations not be extended and each of
the companies within the Group enters iguidation the
atorementioned purpose of the Administrations would
not be achievable given

*  The relevant mining hcenses would be revoked by
the Coal Authonty, leading to an abandonment of
the mine and loss of a recognised business to sell,

+  Valuable brought forward trading losses would be
lost (estimated to be worth circa £8 million),

*  The ofter from Farty A would be withdrawn, and
e The approved CVAs would not be imphmented

In considerning the merts of a further extension we
would bring to the Courts attention that Unity mine
remains an attractive and feas:ible proposition despite
the present challenges facing the UK coal and steel
industries The key reasons for this are

*  The coal resource (972 millien tonnes) within the
Horizon licence areas (H1, H2 and H3) 1s a high-

Unity Group
Progress Report

ranking anthracite grade coal which accounts for
sust 1% of global coal reserves and, accordingly
15 a rare commoedity which commands a prermium
price,

*  Anthracite has wide industnal use and the mine’s
key markets are domestc and industrial heating
products  esotenc products used i carbon-
additive processes and water filtration Such
markets are not affected by the global depression
of thermal coal prices or the politcal desire to
move away from coail-fired power stations

+  The exhaustion of domestic open-cast anthracite
coal reserves will create strong market cpportunities
for any buyer by 2017/2018,

¢+ The mine wiil be the only high rank anthracite mine
in Europe,

«  Brexit s unhikely to matenally affect the business
model given only 4% of target revenue was from
EU markets and, notwithstanding this, a weakened
pound wil make the price of exports more

competitive

11 Pre-Administration Costs

The pre-administration costs that were incurred and
remanead unpald were disclosed in aur reports dated 5
December 2013 and 21 May 2014 By way of a bnef
summary, the following pre-appointment costs were
approved by the creditors’ committee of Unity Mine
Limited by wnitten correspondence on 13 January 2014
and ratified at a subsequent meeting of the creditors’
committee held an 21 January 2014 as follows

*  Pre-appaintment fees charged by Duane Morns
In the total sum of £253,356 {Inclusive of VAT)
and SGH Martineau in the total sum of £3 300



Cork Guihy LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

(inclustve of VAT) and

. Unpaid pre-appointment Joint Administrators
time costs in the total sum of £105,547 (exclusive
of VAT)

12 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Jont Adminstrators’ remuneration
ih Unity Mine Limited and Horizon Mining Limited
were approved by the creditors’ committee for
those two companies on 13 January 2014 by wntten
correspondence and ratfied at a meetng of the
creditors committee held on 21 January 2014 It was
resolved that the Joint Adrmimstrators’ fees be fixed
by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Admimistrators and ther staff in attending to matters
ansing in the administration at the charge out rates of
Cork Gully LLP

In addition, it was resolved that the Joint Administrators
will recewe a fee of 1% of any investment mtroduced
or assets realised to reflect the extensive time and nsk
associated with the M&A activity

At the time of wnting the creditors’ committees for
both Unity Mine Limited and Honzon Mining Limited
had passed resclutions confirming that the Joint
Administrators be authonsed to draw fees on account of
therr time costs up to 21 June 2016 totalling £4 080 407
and £57,309 respectively

Schedules confirrming the total bme incurred by us and
our staff dunng the reporting penod for each of the Joint
Administrations, together with the cumulative time costs
for each Admunistration to date, 15 attached at Appendix
5 to this report Cork Gully LLP staff record time in
minimum units of 6 minutes

The followng table summanses the positon with regard
to each Administration (see p 10}

Pre appointment fees of £25,000 were paid to Cork
Gully prior to the commencement of the Adminustration
The Jomt Adminustrators have not drawn the balance of
therr pre-admiistration costs or any post appointment
remuneration in thig matter to date

A descnption of the routine work undertaken in respect
of the Administrations to 18 October 2016 15 as follows

1. Admimistration and Planming

. Reviews and documentation of Adminustration
strategy

=  Site monitoning for matters for environmental and
safety concern

. Preparng the documentation and dealing with the
formahties of appointment

s Collection of the Companies’ books and records
including extraction of financial and customer
nfermation from Pegasus

¢ Dealing with storage of company records
*  Statutory notifications and advertising

. Prepanng documentation required

*  Dealng with all routine correspondence

*  Mamtaiming physical case files and electronic case
details on Insalvency Practitioner System (“IPS')

. Case bordereau and insurance

*  biaising with the Groups’ directors regarding
completion and submission of the statements of
affaws

*  Prepanng the Joint Administrators’ proposals and
progress repors o creditors



Joint Admnistrators Progress Report 31st October 2018

For the period 19 June 2016 to 18 October 2016

Unity Group
Progress Report

For tha total period 30 October 2013 to 18 October 2016

Company Total Hrs Time Costs (€) Av Hsty Rate Total Hrs Time Costs (£} Av HHy Rate

Unity Pawer plc 640 1947 25 3045 5217 19 776 50 37908
Honzon Mayng Lid 13 48 4,337 51 @177 12808 61646 79 474 94
Un ty Mne Ltd 865 06 128 896 14 4858 8,459 80 1544 047 30 53713
Ccean Coal Lid 1169 3iga00 27283 85 16,825 75 346 92
Horizon Mineral Handlng Ltd 1089 2678 50 246 07 ki3] 12892 60 3339
Abbey Mine Ltd 944 241475 255 94 3r 11 12,635 25 33775
Centreclear Ltd 1014 259675 256 22 4471 15534 75 347 48

+*  Mamintaimng and managing the Joint Administrators’
cashbook and bank account

. Ensuning statutory lodgements and tax lodgement
obligations are met

s Strategy planning meetings

. Making necessary arrangements for the extension
of the Administraticns (erther by the consent of the
secured creditors or the Court) and drafting the
supplementary documents and reports to creditors

s  Travelling to and from meetings and the mine
2. Creditors

. Dealing with credtor comrespandence and
telephone conversations

. Preparing reports and circulars to creditors .

. Liaising with ERA 0 relation to employee claims
and review of necessary forms for filing with
Redundancy Payments Service in respect of .
employee clams

« Addressing employees as regards ther

redundancies

Mamtaining creditor information on IPS case
management software

Receiving and logging creditor claims

Cocrdinating and holding of the ntial meeting of
creditors

Meetings and communication with the creditors’
comimittee

Reporting regular updates to the consortium of
secured lenders and creditor committees,

Instruction to legal adwisers regarding the review
of the secured craditor position, consideration and
review of advice received,

Liaising with the Secunty Trustee nominated by
the consortium of lenders under the terms of the
intercreditor agreement,

Liatsing with creditors” auditors

Answenng creditors' quenes and recording proxy
forms and claims in respect of the meetings of

10



Cork Gully LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

the Companies creditors to consider the Joint
Admunistrators rewvised propasals and proposal for
a CVA

Reporting to the Compantes’ creditors following
the approval of the Joint Administrators’ revised
proposals and proposal for a CVA

3 Investigations

Review of the Group's recards
Prepare and I1ssue questtonnaires to directors

Review and consider guestionnaires received from
directors

Review and completon of comprehensive
Investigation checklists

Draft and submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State on the conduct of any past or
present director

4 Reahsation of Assets

1"

Preparation of an Information Memorandum for
perspective Investors/purchasers

Preparation of Non-Disclosure Agreements to
facittate the M&A process

Set up and ongoing maintenance of a virtual data
room for perspective investors/purchasers

Formulating bsts of interested parties from vanous
sources

Prepanng and updating an expression of interest
schedule

Drafting and orgamsing for the placement of

adverts seeking investment into the group / sale of
the business and assets

Review of the ongmal long-wall mining model
prepared by sermwr management and sensitivity
analysts for discussion with interested parties

Communtcation with all interested parties who
were sent the information memorandum

Liaise with parties expressing an interest in
investing or acquinng the business and asset of
the Companies

Assisting interested parties in conducting their due
diigence

Coordinating and attending site wvisits and
conference calls with interested parties to include
assisting with visa applications for site visit where
applicable

Meetings with and presentations to interested
parties

Review of data room actwity reports

Review of offers received and ongoing negotiations
with interested parties

Liasing with the Secured Creditors
Lrarsing with the directors of the Group
Prepare and discuss enterpnse value calculattons

Engage and liaise with our agents, Webster's
in relaton to the sale of the continuous mining
equipment subject to a fixed charge with Barclays
Bank and the Welsh Assembly

Rewview and consideration of the tax position of the



Jo nt Adm.nistrators Progress Report 338! October 2016

Group

Conducting research and investigations i order to
comptle profiling reparts on interested parties

Instruction to legal advisers regarding draft heads
of terms and contract of sale

Prepare a flow of funds analysis on the basis that
there 1s a sale of the Share Capital

In comunctton with draftng a contract of sale,
consider and draft a template for a Creditors
Veluntary Arrangement (*CVA”) proposal in order
to rescue the Companies as a going concern and
exit via a CVA f required

Further review and ongoing updates to the draft
CVA proposal

Further review and sensitivity analysis of mine plan
and business model 10 assist interested parties
with due diligence

Verifying niche anthracite markets and pricing per
tonne

Venfying demand per annum for niche anthracite
markets both domestically and globally

Medifications to mine plan to minimise requisite
working capital post acquisition

Preparation of investor guides to assist with their
understanding of the target and potential future
markets

Safeguarding certain inteflectual property

Commissioning independent mining adwvice to
venfy feasibility of the elected miming method

Unity Group
Progress Report

* Convening and holding meetings of creditors to
consider revisions to the Joint Admunistrators’
proposals

. Finahsing the Joint Administrators’ proposal for a
CVA n respect of Honzon Mining Limited and each
of its subsidiarnes

*  Conveningand holding meetings of the Companies’
creditors and members to consider the terms of
the proposed CVA

* Drafting and fiing all requste statulory
documentatien following the approval of the Joint
Administrators revised proposals and proposal for
a CVA in respect of each of the Companies

5 Trading / Care and Maintenance Program

= Attend the mmine and ascertain site care and
maintenance along with health and safety
procedures and practices

. Establish and develop systems and controls for
Adrmimistration penod

. Management of cashflow and site maintenance
program, Including authonsation of purchase
orders

e  Prepare and consider site care and maintenance
program and contingency planning

*  Processing and payment of weekly and monthly
wages and salarnes

. Approval and processing of weekly payments as
part of the site care and maintenance program for
the mine

. Negotiations on leases and access and hire

12



Cork Guily LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

agreements in relation to the quarry

. Liaising with quarry manager and foreman
regarding operations at Bwich Ffos

* Negotiating terms of supply with stone and coal
customers of open-cast quarry

. Weekly monitoring of cashflow forecasts (budget v
actual) for both underground mine and open-cast
quarry

*  Undertaking rnsk assessment of changes to care
and mamtenance program and implementation of
such changes

*  Ongoing assessment of care and maintenance
position

A copy of ‘A creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees
may be downloaded at

http //www rcaew com/~/media/Files/Technical/

Insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-
administrators-fees-final pdf

A hard copy of the above document may be provided to
creditors upon request

13 Joint Admustrators’ Expenses

With regard to the administration of Unity Mine Limited,
Cork Guily LLP has incurred category 1 expenses to 18
October 2016 totaling £40,89€ (of which £6,887 was
incurred in the report penod between 19 June 2016 and
18 Octaber 2016)

With regard to the other Administrations, Cork Gully LLP
has incurred category 1 disbursements as follows

13

Dishursements Total
for pertod disburgements
Company 19/06/16 to for peried
18/10116 30/19/13 to
18/10/13

Unity Power plc - 398 00
Horzon iining Ltd - 1893500
Qcean Coat Lid - 35500
Horizon Mineral Handling Lid - 35 00
Abbey Mine Ltd - 3500
Centreclear Ltd - 195 00

The expenses have ansen as a dwect result of
administering the estates and have been paid to
independent third parties by our firm To date, we have
not been reimbursed for any of the expenses incurred,
which principally relate to

¢  Court fiing fees

*  Couner charges,

+  Statutery bonding,

. Travel, accommodation and sustenance,

s Statutory advertising,

*  Mal redirechion from the Group s head office and

* Contracted prnting and postage of circular o
creditors

We have not charged any Category 2 disbursements
Category 2 disbursements are defined as those charged
by Cork Gully LLP directly, for example room hire,
printing, statronery etc

The summary of receipts and payments in respect of




Jont Administrators Progress Report 31st October 2016

Unity Group
Progress Report

Professionzl Adwisar

Cohen & Co

ERA Solubions {"ERAT)

Intrahnks Limited
Gabelle LLP

SLR Coansutting Lirited & Graham Daws
Assocates

DAC Beachcroft LLP
Duane Moris LLP
Webster Machines Limited

Animus Assacrates Lid Maddox Advisors
(VK] Limired

CSG Computer Senvices Limited
DMT Gonsuit ng Ltd
Biandford Consathing

Environmental Scientiics Limited, RPS - The
Environmental Consultancy Lid

WWL ALS UK
Caer Health Services Ltd

Glenn Robinson Minng Services Bill Tonks
Ventlation Services, Grange (UK} Lim ted

Feltens Lirnited
Savills Plc

EPC-UK Plc

Kature of Wark Fee Arrangement
Technical nput nte the Information Memorandum Time Costs
To assist the redundant employees 1o subinit their clams to the Fixed Fee
Redundancy Payments Office ("RPO")

Tachnical mput into the virtual date room Fixed fee
Tax advice Time costs
Cansultancy services with regard to various ongotng planning issues  Time costs
Legat advice Time costs
Legal advice Time costs
Specialista n the provision of mining equipment Fixed tee
Profilng and reputational research Fixed fee
{T software consuktants Time costs

Techmcal rmiming consu'tants

Technical geclogical consuitants

Rescue and life extension exarmunations

International shipping merchants & hauliers
Stafl medical assessments

Techimcal mining consultants

Payrofl
Mineral Planning Consultancy

Sub-contracted blasting services

Time costs subject to agreed cap

Time costs

Fixed fee

Fixed fee
Fined feg

Time costs

Fixed fee per payshp
Time costs

Fixed fee

Unity Mine Limited {at Appendix 4) confirms that a total
of £309,522 has been paid in respect of professional
advisor fees and expenses {of which £18 561 was paid
in the report penod between 19 June 2016 and 18
October 2016)

The tollowing agents or professional advisors have been
engaged in this matter to date (see above)

The choice of professionals was based on the Jont
Administrators  perception of theirr experience and
ability to perform this type of work, the complexity
and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee
arrangement with them The fees charged have been
reviewed and the Joint Administrators are satisfied that
they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case

Dunng the report pencd. the following professional

14



Cork Guily LLP

Unity Group
Progress Report

adwvisors have been paid for work done

EPC-UK Pic were paid £15,751 plus VAT 1n respect of
blasting services provided at the open-cast quarry in
previous reporting penocds

Blandford Consulting was mnstructed to adwvise on
the geology of the H1 hcence area and feasibiiity of
the elected mining method During the report penod
Blandford Consulting was paid £2,310 plus VAT

Savills were mstructed to provide muneral planning
advice and to present to one of the interested parties
dunng the report penod Ther invoice of £500 plus VAT
was pard in this regard

14 Creditor Rights

A statement of creditors nghts in refation to our
remuneration and expenses 1s provided in Appendix 6

15 Summary

We will continue to pursue the completion of a sale of
Horizon Mining Lemited’s shares to either Party A or one
ofthe otherinterested parties with a view to implementing
the approved company veluntary arrangements and
rescuing the majonty of the compantes within the Group
as a gong concern We will advise creditors of the
outcome in due course

A further report to creditors will be 1ssued within one
month following the six month anniversary of this report
or on conclusion af the Administration, whichever 1s
sooner

Should creditors have any quenes they should contact
Udobi Nzelu of this office on 020 7268 2150 or email
udobinzelu@corkgully com

15

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Group

Stephen Cork
Joint Administrator

Stepher Cort ang Andren  Becxinomam were apponted as Jont
Admr rstrators oF toe Comrpanies o1 39 Ocwober 20 3The aitars
buoness and property of the Compar es are be ng managed by Lhe Joint
Admr vst ators who act as tve Corrpares ager. and w.houl personal

aplty Ardrews Ho. ar@ Bec< tghar o~d Stephen Robert Cor t are bath
wut Y0rised to act as Insohency Practiorers in 1he Un ted K ngdom by tre
Institute of Crartered Accountasts n Erctand and Wales Tins report has
been produced for the so'e purpOse o' séwis " cred ‘ors and the Court
pursuzn. to $he prowsions of the Insowency Ac. 1986 The report s prvale
«nd confidential and may not be reled uper re'erred to reproduced or
quoted from  n whole 0* n part by ¢ editors for any puipose other than
175 report to them or apart fom tre Court by any oter person for an
purpose whatsoeve

At Cork Gully £ LP wa always stive to prowide a professional and ef* cient
service hoaevd L e recontse thot ¢t o5 i v nature of nsahency
proceeoings for d sputes to anse frar L me to t e I you should have
cause to compla n zbouyt the vay that we are acting you should n the first
w3tarce put detz s of your comp'a » n writ na ‘o our compla ~*s off cer
Drna Desa'a gt 52 Brook Street Lo~don WIK SDS Trs . | iormra'y
MG 4@ our co Mpla n's precedure and we w i endoavour 1o deal w th your
compla nt under the sLpenssion of @ semor partner unconnected w *h the
~Dp0 *irent

o3t disputer can be resohed am cably e ther throlgr the provis on oF
further nforrat on or folow ng regotations  Ho ever m the cvert that
Ou "3 € £aN18 60 Our co™pla it procedure and you are ot satsied
that, 0. €OTE 2~ has Doe” resotyed of deal « T OPPronr Ry you TH
comnpar to the requ atcy bhooy that cerces the ircolency pract' orer
cowemned Ary such comp'ants srouil be addre ssed to Tre Insolvercy,
Servte IPCompi~ts 3d Foor 1 CHytiale Loeds, LS 8DA and jou
C°r mIkg 0 BT SSOT LT Y AN 6 e formoay Zhe a + O0vaf
COMP™ M -aoo. - Solvency-prac toner or you c2n ¢mal ip con pla ntssw
~alency o Gpv Lk OF 0L Tay pho~e 0B45 802 9848 - calis ore charoed
Tt e2r "pord T0AD pTtovtoute frgm 2 130 e o for eob'ed

betegen 12p cd 41p per T ute *,ourecalrg fromite UK



Cork Guity 1LP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name
Previous name

Company mumber

Date of incorporation
Trading address

Curent registered office
Principal trading actvit,
Date of appontment
Appomtment made by
Court name and reference

Adnistraters appomted

Dugclors

Richard Nugent

Roy Aubrey Prichford
Simon Richard Renaick
Michae) Mark Comer-Jones
John Griffiths Anthony
Anthony Peter Barton

Sally Ann Brook Shanahan
Jeremy Bewick Dowler

Sir Roger Spencer Jones
Eustance Patrick Garnet Sherrard
Dawvid Grenwviie Thomas
hichael Ross Warner
Gerwyn Llewellyn Wilams
lan Wilson

Company secretary

Johr M.chael Bottomley

Share capital

16

Umity Power Plc (m Admimistration}

Chian Resources Ple
05352542
4 February 2005

Ned

One Amenica Square, Crosswall London EC3N 23G

The development of Unity underground coal mine

30 Qctober 2013

Directars

High Court of Justice Companies Ceurt {Case No 7322 of 2013}

Stephen Robert Cork and Andraw Beckingham of Cork Gully LLP

Appointed

29 November 2010
29 November 2007
10 July 2009

1 August 2073

4 December 2006
4 February 2005

1 December 2011
30 March 2006

26 November 2007
7 February 2011

25 January 2007

4 Febryary 2005

4 December 2006
8 Jure 2011
Appomnted

4 Februan, 2005

Authonsed share capital of 1 000,000 ordinary shares of £0 01 each of which 208 201,004 have been

allotted and fully paid

Resigned

10 October 2013
23 Aprl 2013

4 Pecember 2008
17 June 2013

12 December 2011
23 August 2008
30 March 2012

11 Movember 2002
30 March 2006

10 July 2009

17 October 2012

Resigned



Jont Admsmystrators Progress Report 31st October 2016

Company name

Preyious name

Company number

Date of ncorporation
Trading address

Current registered office
Principal trading activity
Date of appaintment
Appointrment rmade by
Court name and reference

Adrrinistiators appointed

Pirectors

Richard Mugent

Roy Aubrey Pitchford
Smon Richard Rennick
Michaei Mark Corner-Jonses
John Gniffiths Anthony
Michael Arthur

Jeremy Bewick Dowler
Kenh George Lewgnfield
Richard Howard Rigg
Michasl W lham Sharpe
Eustace Patrick Garnet Sherrard
Gerwyn Liewallyn Wiams
Company sacretary

John Anthany

Shelagh Rose Willams

Share captal

Appendix | - Statutory

Honzon Miming Limited {in Admimstration)
N/A

033416554

28 January 2005

/A

Cre America Square Crosswall London, EC3N 256G

The development of Unity underground coal mne

30 October 2013

Directors

Information

High Court of Justice Companes Court (Case No 7324 ¢f2013)

Stephen Robert Cork a1d Andrew Beckingham of Gork Gully LLP

Appomtad

10 Jaauary 2011
10 July 2009

10 July 2009

1 August 2073

8 September 2008
16 June 2008

10 July 2068

18 July 2008

B September 2005
5 September 2005
25 February 2011
28 January 2005
Appaointed

10 July 2009

28 January 2005

Authonsed share cap tal of 1,000 ordinary shares of £1 00 each alt of ~#hch have been allotted and

fully pmid a5 follows

Shareholder
Unity Power Pic

Resigned

1D October 2013
23 Aprl 2013

14 January 2011
5 Decernber 2011
28 July 2009

20 August 2008
20 August 2008
20 March 2012
13 July 2009
Resigned

23 Apni 2013

10 July 2008

Shares Held
1000

17



Cork Guly LLP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name

Unity Mine Linwted (in Admemstration)

Previous rame{sy Horizon Coal Seam Gasificaton Lim ted  Horzon Mining Limited
Company nymber 03815432

Date of incarporation 11 August 1968

Trading address Heol Wenatit Cwmgwrach Neath West Glamorgan SA11 5PT
Current registered office Cne Amenca Syuare Grosswall London EC3N 258G

Principal trading activity The identification extraction & sale af commercially viable cozl from Unity
Date of appontment 30 Crtober 2013

Appointment made by Directors

Court name and reference Higk Gourt of Justce Companies Gourt {Case No 7328 of 2013)
Admivstrators apponted Stephen Robert Cork and Andrew Beckingham of Cork Gully LLP
Directors Appointed Resigned
Simon Richard Grant-Renrick 25 February 2011

R:chard Nugent 25 February 2011

Roy Aubrey Pitchiord 10 Juty 2009

Michael Mark Cormer-Jones 1 August 2013 10 Gctober 2013
John Griffiths Anthony T September 2008 23 Apul 2013

Michael Arthur 16 June 2008 4 January 2011
Jeremy Bewick Dowier 10 July 2009 5 December 2011
Eustace Patrick Garnst Sherrard 25 February 2011 30 March 2012
Gerwyn Llewellyn Willlams 12 August 1998 13 July 2009
Company secrctary Appointed Resigned
Johr Anthony 10 July 2009 23 April 2013
Sally Anne Roberts 12 August 1988 12 October 2000
Shelagh Rose Wiiams 12 Octaber 2000 10 July 2609
Share capital Authorised share cap tal of 1 oréinary shares of £1 00 which has peen allotted and ully paid as
follows
Shareholdar Shares Held
Hor:zon Min ng Lim+ed 1

18




Joint Administraters  Progress Report 31st October 2016

Company name

Previous name

Company ryrer

Dato of ~Corporaton

Trad ng add ess

Current registered oflice

Prnc pal trad rg activty
te of appo ~tment

Appo ntment made oy

Court name and refererco

Adm ~ st-g*ors appo ed

Directors

Richard Nugent

Roy Aubrey Pichicrd

M chael Mark Cornet-Jones
John Griffths Anthony
Jeremy Bewick Dowler
Eustace Patnck Garnet Sherrard
Gervnym Lewe'lyn W. amrs
Company secretary

John Grif ths Anthony
Shclagh Aose Wilams

TSIDF SFCRETARIAL LIMITED

Share capital

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Ccean Cosa! Limited {in Administration}

NZA
05567558
19 September 2005

N/A

One Amenca Square, Crosswall London EC3M 25G

The ent fication extract:on and sale of commercully viable coal

30 October 2013

Drrectors

High Court of Justice Companies Court (Case No 7326 of 2013)

Stephen Robert Cork and Andrews Beckingham of Cork Gully LLP

Appointed

25 Fepruary 2011
20 February 2013
1 August 2013
10 July 2008

10 July 2009

25 Fetsruany 201t
19 September 2005
Appointed

10 July 20069

4 July 2007

18 September 2005

Restgned

10 October 2013
23 Apri 2013

5 Dacember 2011
30 March 2012
13 July 2009
Resigned

23 Apri 2012

10 July 2009

4 July 2007

Authonsed share cap tal of 1 ordinary shargs of £1 00 which has been alictted and fully pad as

follows.

Shareholder

Horzen M -rgbLried

Shares Held
1

19



Cork Guiy LLP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name Horizon Mineral Handling Limited (in Adminsstration)
Previous name N7A
Campany number 05346865
Date of ncorporahon 31 January 2005
Trad nq &ddress H/A
Current rag stered office One America Square Crosswall London, EC3IN 256G
Prnc-pal trad rg act v ty The identification extraction and surface stone and coal
Date of appo nimeri 30 October 2013
Appoirtment made by Directors
Court name ad reicrence H gh Court of Justce Companies Court {Case No 7325 of 2013)
Adminstrators appairted Stephen Rabert Cork and Andrew Beckingham of Cork Gully LLP
Directors Appomted Resigned
Richard Nugent 25 February 2011
Roy Aubrey Pitchford 20 February 2013
M chael Mark Corner-dones 1 August 2013 10 Octeber 2013
Jern Grftiths Anthony 11 April 2005 23 Apnl 2013
Jeremy Bewick Dowler 10 July 2009 5 Decembrer 2011
Eustace Patrick Garnet Sherrard 25 February 2011 30 March 2012
Gerwyn Llewellyn Wilkams 31 January 2005 13 July 2009
Company secrotary Appointed Resigned
John Anthony 10 July 2009 23 Agrm 2013
Shelagh Rosa Wi ams 31 January 2005 10 July 20609
Share capital Authorised share capital of 1 ord nary shares of £1 00 which has been allotted and tully paid as
follows
Shareholder Sharas Held
Horizon M nng Lmted 1




Joint Admin strators Progess Report 31st October 2018

Company name

Prew ous name

Company numier

Date of “compora’ on
Trading address

Current reg s'e ed off oo
Principat trading actwty
Date of appomtnent
Appeintment made by
Court name and re‘erence

Admimistrators appo nted

Directors

Richard Nugent

Roy Autrey Prechiarg

Michael Mark Cornee-Jones
John Gritfiths Anthany

Jeremy Bewick Dowler

Eustace Patnck Garnet Sherrerd
Gerwyn Liewellyn Will ams
Company secretary

Johr Anthony

Shelagh Rose Will.ams

Share coprtal

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Abbey Mine Limited iIn Adminustration)

N/A

05303493

03 December 2004

N/A

One Amernica Squara, Crasswall London EC3N 25G

Tha wentiication, extraction and sale of commercially viable coal
30 October 2013

Directors

High Court of Justice Companes Court {Casa No 7327 of 2013)

Stephen Robert Cork and Andrew Beckingham of Cork Gully LLP

Appointed Resignod

25 February 2011

20 February 2013

1 August 2013 10 October 2013
1 December 2006 23 Aprl 2013

10 July 2009 5 December 2011
2% February 2011 30 March 2012
3 December 2004 13 July 2009
Apponted Resigned

10 July 2009 23 Apri 2013

3 December 2004 10 July 2009

Authorsed share cap tel of 100 ord.nary shares of £1 60 wivch has been allotted and fully pa d as
follows

Shareholder Shares Held
UrtykineLmied *

21




Cork Gu'ty LLP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name Centrectear Ltd (in Admimstration)

Prev 9us name NA

Company rumoer 04889634

Date of ~copoeration 15 September 2603

Tradng address N/A

Gurrent reqisterad off cc One Amernica Sguare Crosswall, London EC3N 25G

Princ pal trad ng actwity Railhead owner and seeking opportun ties m raih infrastructure

Date of appo ntment 30 October 2013

Appe atmerd made by Directors

Courl name ard reforence High Court of Justice Comparnies Court {Case No 7328 of 2013)
Admr a s'ra’ars appo icd Stephen Robert Cork and Andrew Backingham af Cork Gully LLP
Directors. Appolnted Hesigned
Richard Nugent 25 Feruary 2011

Roy Aubrey Pitchiord 20 February 2013

M chael Mark Cornar-Jones 1 August 2013 10 Ociober 2013
John Griffiths Anthony 29 July 2005 23 Apri 2013
Maureen Ehzabeth Dance 1 February 2005 29 July 2005
Douglas Noemmees Lmited 15 September 2003 t Febwuary 2005
Jeremy Baw.ck Dowler 10 July 2009 5 December 2011
Alan Robert Scofield 1 February 2005 29 July 2005
Eustace Patnck Garnet Sherrard 25 February 2011 30 March 212
Gerwyn Ueweilyn Wil ams 29 July 2005 13 July 2009
Company secretary Appointed Resigned

John Anthony 10 July 2009 23 Apnil 2813

E: zabeth ha_reen Darce 1 Februzry 2005 29 Juy 2005
Shelagh Rase Wilhams 29 July 2005 10 July 2009

H W Douglas & Company L mited 15 September 2633 1 February 2005
Share capital Avuthonsed share cap tal of 100,000 org nary shares of £ 01 of whieh 1 500 have been allotted and

fuyp.dasfo: &

Shareholder Shares Held
Heonzon Minerel Handling Umited 1500




Jo nt Admimstrators Progréss Report 31st October 20168

Appendix |l - Group
Structure

Unity Power Plc

l

Horizon Mining Ltd
I

" b ;

Uity Mine Ltd Ccean Coal Ltd Honzon Minerat Handling Ltd
Abbey Mine Ltd Centreclear Ltd

23



Cork Gu'ly LLP

Proposals

Extract from the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
dated 6 December 2013 for each of the companies

The Jaint Admimistrators tormally propose to creditors in
each Indivtdual company that

{a} The Joint Adrminestrators continue to manage the
busmess, affars and property of the Companies in
order 1o achieve the purpose of the Administration  In
particular that they

1) undertake M&A activity with a view to attracting new
mvestment or, in the alternative asset or secunties
disposals,
) pursue amounts due to the Companies and, where
appropriate agree commercial settlement
w) investigate and 1f appropnate pursue any claims
that the Comparies may have against any person,
firm or Companies whether In contract or otherwise,
including any officer or former officer of the Comparnies
ar any persen firm or Companies which supples or
has supplied goods or services io the Companies,
v} do all such things and generally exercise all ther
powers as Joint Administrators as they in thewr
ciscretion consider desirable or expedient in order
to achieve the purpose of the Admmistration or
protect and preserve the assets of the Compantes or
maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any
purpose incidental to these proposals
(BY If sufficient new investment in the Companies I1s
achieved the Joint Administrators will seek to exit the
Administrations and pass control of the Comparnies
back to the directors

{c) ¥ i appears that there will be sufficent funds to
pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors, the relevant
Administrations will end by placing the Companes
into creditors’ voluntary liguidation and Stephen Cork
and Andrew Beckingham will be appainted as Jomnt
Liquidators of the Compames

For the purpose of the winding up, any act required or
authonsed under any anactment to be done by the Jaint

24

Appendix lll - Extract from
the Joint Administrators’

Liguidators I1s to be done by ali or any one or more of
the persons for the time baing holding office  Creditors
may nominate a different person{s) as the proposed
lquidator(s) but you must make the nommination(s) at
any time after you recewve these proposals, but before
they are approved

Information about the approval of proposals 1s
discussed later in this report

{d) It it appears that there will be nsufficient funds to
pay a distnbution to unsecured creditors of any of the
Companies, the relevant Administration will end by filing
a Notice of Dissolution with the Registrar of Companies
The relevant company will then automatically be
dissolved by the Registrar of Companies three months
after the notice i1s registered

(e) The Jomnt Admnistrators be discharged from
habiity under the Admenistration in accordance with
Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 immediately upon the Joint Adrministrators’
filng of therr final progress repert and vacating office

Joint Administrators revised proposals as agreed
by the Creditors of Horizon Mining Limited and rts
subsidiares on 7 October 2016

At the meetings of creditors convened under Paragraph
52 of Schedule B1 1o the Insclvency Act 1986 in respect
of Honzon Mining Limited and each of 1ts subsidianes,
the following rewsions to the Jont Administrators’
proposals were approved

* THAT the Joint Administrators may seek to exit the
Administration and rescue the company as a going
concern by way of a company voluntary arrangement in
accordance with Part | of the Insolvency Act 1986, and

* THAT the Joint Administrators be discharged from
liability under the Admiristration 1n accordance with
Paragraph 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 immediately upon the Joint Adrmimistrators
filing therr final progress report with the Registrar of
Companies and vacating office



Joint Administrators  Progress Report 31st October 2016

Uniity Power Plc (in Administration}

t e From
[~ -4
£ d 19/06/2018
g < ©
8w
& @ 18/10/2016
RECEIPTS £
Uncertan VAT Refund -
Uncertain  Cash at Bank -
Bank Interest Gross 005
Sundry Refund -
Uncertan  Goodwi'l -
Uncertain  Intercompany Debtor -
00s
PAYMENTS -
Transier to Un ty Mine Ltd -
Red rection of Mail -
Balance to Hand
REPRESENTED BY
Cahs at Bank
Centreclear (in Administration)
Tt @ From
£ 8 19/03/2016
£% o
-
« 18/10/2016
RECEIPTS £
Urcertan VAT refund -
Bank Interest Gross 002
Ucerta  Ea~daBadogs -
0oz
PAYMENTS
Re-D ract on of Mall -

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Centreclear (in Administration) continued

Ep Frem From
From g5 19/06/2016  30/10/2013
30/10/2013 &% t
B o o to
to @ ° 18/10/2016 18/10/2016
18/10/2016
- (355.00)
£
Balance 1o Hand 64 24
12791546
REPRESENTED BY
161365
Cash at Bank 64 24
88.17
£4 24
A502
Horizon Miming Limited {in Administration)
129,642.30 g g From From
£ g 19/06/2016  30/10/2013
. 7"; « to o
in @ 18/10/2016  18/10/2016
120 100 00
RECEIFTS £ £
195 G0
VAT Re*und - 1,627 50
{124,595.00}
816 00 Cash at Bank - 807 88
47 30
Urcertan Sundry Refund - 2104
Bank Interest Gross - 392
47 30
75678,381 00  Intercompany debtor - -
4130
- 2,880 33
PAYMENTS
From Trans*sr to Unity M ne - 220000
30/10/2013
to Ae-Drection of Mal - 9500
18/10/2616
Statighary & Postage - 3383
£
- {2,428 83}
41868
Balarce to Hand 3151
058 REPRESENTED BY
i Cash gt Bark 3151
41924
5
35500



Cork Guty LLP

Unity Mine Limited (in Admimistration)

Statement
of Affairs

13 767,704 OO

85338 00
766 031 00

40,455 00

104 233 4880
529 734 00
9561280
76,494 00
59716 G0

100

26

RECEIPTS
Plant & Machinery
Cash at Bank

Trad ng Loans

Coat & Stona Sales
Intercompany Transfers
VAT Refund

Escrow Funds

Book Debts

Scrap Metal

Young Recrut Funding
Fuel Sales

Bank Interest Gross
Sundry Retund

M ne Development
Intevcompany Debtor
Leases and Licences
Security Funds & Bonds
Furniture & Equ pmet

Invesiment 11 Subsidia es

PAYMENTS
Chargeholders
\Wzges & Sa'=-gs

Electncty & Gas

From
49/06/2016
to
18/10/2016

€

215 350 00

18 BGE 13

229,157 38

83511 &9

34500

Appendix IV - Summary of
Receipts & Payments

From
3010/2013
to
18/10/2016

£

323471000

1,530 824 73

1178 550 00

B29 684 58

131 600 40

8533037

43 824 06

13,067 38

24,004 50

290000

4,291 34

13857 36

222185

7,157,375.88

198396608

1509935 36

B44 0,256

Plant & Eguipment Hre

Agent Fees & Expenses

Fuel Payments

Rent at Bwich Flos
Professional Fees & Expenses
Site Secunty

Staff Expenses

Insurance

Repairs & Maintenance
Rescue Services

Motar Vehicle Hrre & Expenses

Legal Fees & Expenses
Ransam Payments
Telephone Internet & 1T
Loan to Ocean Coal Lumted
Office Cleaning

Bwich Ffps Bond

Royalies

Empleyee Agent Fees
Storage Costs

Stationery Printing & Postage
Marketing

Barw Charges.

Water Treatment

Perm ‘s & Reg stralons
Water Rates

Plannng App'cation Fees
Rates

Re-Direction of Mai

404543

28,850 90

30 545 49

18 560 89

48 707 94

1367 64

337168

20000

279476

484 30

208

2559

387 CO

607 470G 64

385,892 68

36158511

356 559 56

302 52174

326 052 15

& 0200

47 071 66

46,149 29

37,765 50

37,999 68
2985500
28 808 42
36,145 89
22240 86
14,011 26
10,000 00
918285
& B850 00
6 802.24
760343
582150
511000
4842 64
5677 60
3,442 50
234500
3225.08

51500




Joint Admmustrators  Progess Report 31st October 2016

Unity Mine Lirmted (in Adrramstrabon) continued

Statement
of Affairs

Sundry Expenses
Statutory Advertising

Petty Gash

Batance to Hand
REFPRESENTED BY
Vat Recuivable

Cuosh at Bank

Vat Payable

From From
12/06/2016 10 30/10/2013 to
18/10/2016 18/10/2018
- g2 00
- 337 50
- 200 00

(223,724 09)  (7,143,540.78)

13,835 10

15966 38

59 52
{2 190 8Q)

1383510

Abbey Mine Limited {in Admintstration)

Statement
of Attairs

2500000

HECEIPTS
VAT retund

tntercornparny Debts

PAYMENTS
N/A
Bala~ce to Hand

REPRESENTED BY

Cash at Bank

From From
18/06/2016 30/10/2013
to to
18/10/2016 18/10/2016

g ¢

500

500

500

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Ocean Coal Limited (in Administration)

Statement
of Affairs

2944 00

252 000 09

RECEIPTS

Transfer from Un ty Mne
Lirnited

Cash at Bank
Bank interest Gross

Licenses

PAYMENTS
Lease Retaner Fee

Re-Direction of M2 |

Bzlance to Hand
REPRESENTED BY

Cash at Barl

From
19/06/2016
to
18/10/2018

£

Fram
30/10/23
to
18/10/2016

£

2224086

294371

1310

25,197 67

25000 00

185 00

{25,195 00)

267

267

27




Cork Gully LEP

Appendix V - Summary of
Joint Administrators’ Time
Costs

Unity Power Pi¢ (in Administration)

For the Total Perlod

For the period 19 June 2016 to 18 Octaber 2016 30 Cetober 2013 to
18 October 2016

. 5% = % g - g 2P e B

5 % 56 ga 3 8 B E3 3%

Classitication of Wark Function IE g “ 2 % x P4 g z 2 ; E 5]

o = § -E g = % é -] 35 ] %

& 23 [ 3 [~ S
Admrustration & Plann ng 000 200 175 050 125 128400 Wz a7 2742 991225
Shareholders 000 010 0o 000 010 42 50 425 00 685 288625
Cred tors 1314} 075 120 000 205 820 75 2 80 1370 5302 00
Invest:igatons Q00 g 00 Dao 000 000 ooo G 0Q 200 850 Q0
Realisations of Assets oo0o Q0o 000 000 000 000 000 210 826 00
Total Hours / Costs 0.10 285 2.95 050 6.40 1,947 25 304.50 52.17 19,776 50

Total Feas Drawn to date 000

Centreclear Limited (in Administration)

For the Totat Period

For tha pariod 19 June 2016 to 18 October 2016 30 October 2013 ta
18 Qctober 2016
5 2 o E = =]
] 5 g g »n g g 'ﬁ g‘ k] g E 5 %
g 3 & = ] 3 il o w 3 Bd

Classification of Work Function £ 4 75 2% z 2 5 £ = I 33

= 3 e 2 a K] £ 2E EE E o

a s 23 [ 4 = <3 2 B A E

o g < 3 = = z o8 o g
Adm:n stration & Piannng 0co 100 185 020 305 842 00 27652 2192 742250
Cred tors ~ Unsecured Q40 0rs 594 0o0G 709 1753 75 217 50 1369 442475
Investigations - Crectors Q0] 000 009 Q00 000 goo 000 280 10wCO
Realsa® pn of Aszets 0co 000 0G0 [s]1:4] ooo oGo oco 630 2 &77 50
Totat Hours / Costs 040 175 779 020 1014 259675 256 22 4471 1553475

Total Faes Drawn to date 000

28




Joint Admirustratore Progress Report 31st October 2016

Ocean Coal Limited {(in Administration}

Classification of Work Function

Admimistration & Planning
Creditors

Investigations - Cirectors
Realisaton of Assets
Total Hours / Costs

Total Fees Drawn to date

Pariner

040

000

000

Gag

f00

Horizon Mineral Holding Limsted (in Administration)

Classification of Work Function

Administration & Planning
Creditors

Irtvestgations - Directors
Total Hours / Costs

Total Fees Drawn to date

Partner

080

0306

400

030

000

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

For the Total Penod

For the period 19 Juna 2016 to 18 October 2016 30 October 2013 to
18 October 2016
[ w [=3
5 £ 3 . £ % s § - £ s
& 5 G Ew 1 2 >E B 2 8
§ %g 33 2 S g% 3= 18
& 5o - K] £ Y ES E o
= £ % B a = L 3 E] 5
s s 23 £ - F3 o & o E
100 175 G20 295 822 00 27912 22 51 T 466 00
675 634 0da0 748 183475 234 96 1508 492975
00c 000 o000 g0 0co 0 o0 290 103000
125 ] oao 128 53125 425 D0 800 340000
300 809 020 1169 3188400 27283 4B 50 1682575
For the Total Period
For the period 19 June 2016 to 18 October 2016 30 October 2013 ta
18 Gotober 2016
L ou o = - =)
5 gE 2 2 £ % e & g g g
-3 s S = s 8 -4 %3 & 4
2 g g% T 2 E & ER= 36
= § 2 a g E g $s ] E a
= s F-Y 5 = < g 5 o 2 E
8¢ 43 © - £ 32 o E
120 185 0400 305 87200 286 37 2117 728380
050 704 000 784 1806 5G 230 42 1494 4 £89 00
G Qo 000 000 000 000 GO0 280 101000
170 889 000 1088 267850 24607 391 12,99200



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Unity Mine Limited {in Admmistration)

For the Total Period

For the period 19 June 2016 to 18 October 2016 30 October 2012 to 18
October 2016
Classificatian of Waork Function £ -] & a 5% z ‘: g z 5 z 4 8
& g i% 38 B £ iZ 53 £z
& 232 2 F ¥ o8 G E
Administration & Planming
Statutory returns reports & meeting 000 1260 880 Q40 2180 8,280 66 379 85 35880 160,476 02
Inbal post-appoiniment letters incl aoc 00 000 000 oo 000 oon 1310 4,958 50
Cash enng general nciuding bond ng (1]5.1] a1 0 &0 1340 1710 506277 296 07 33290 101 881,27
Job plann.ng & progression meetings 65 Q00 2270 030 000 88 00 51778 10 588 37 96575 654 008 56
Taxation non-trad ng 000 § 40 o790 000 219 754 00 iz 1914 6695 01
Collection of company records 000 o000 00 000 ooo 000 000 050 212 50
Insurance 000 010 000 000 o110 42 50 425 00 855 356374
Travelling 000 600 340 060 g 40 4,377 50 455 69 19180 96,771 50
Filing 600 050 158 000 205 522 50 254 B8 5305 21,333 M
Company seaiches 000 0og 100 [ 100 20000 200 00 310 583 00
Other 000 o000 800 000 800 166300 207 88 10427 47 780 70
500 4649 2445 13.80 149 64 72,679 23 485 69 208116 1,088,367 31
Shareholders
General communications 0g0 foD 000 000 000 c00 000 170 78810
Return of capital 000 000 aoo ooo 000 000 000 200 850 00
QOther 0G0 000 000 000 000 aoo 21:] s 1] 26 60
noeo 000 o000 000 G0 0.00 000 380 1,674 70
Credrtors - Fixed
Report ng to { xed chargzholder 1] eie] 190 340 Q00 530 1,81008 34152 14310 84 207 29
Cla.ns ad,ad cabon 000 010 oco Q00 Q10 5653 565 25 010 53 53
General commJnicanons 000 025 0sp (] 075 20625 27500 39.25 22085 34
Other 000 000 020 000 020 4000 200 00 26 80 10 682 00




Jont Administratars Progress Report 318t October 2016

Unity Mine Limited (in Admenistration) continued

Classification of Work Function

Creditors - Floating
General commun cations
Other

Credrtors - Employees & RPO
Claims adjucication
General communrications
Giher

Creditors - Unsecured
Report ng

Clams adjudication
General communications
Distnbutions

Other

ROT ctams

Investigatrans - Directors
Dureclors correspondence congduct
CDDA report/raturn

Statutory book & accowt.ng records
Investigations - General

Asset tracirg

Other matters

Partner

c0o0

]

ooo

000

11¢s]

925

ao0a

Q0o

000

100

oog

1025

0go

080

000

000

0Co

0w

Fer the period 18 June 2016 to 18 October 2016

Manager

odgo

a0¢

000

100

000

1330

o0

(1]}

ooc

ooo

0Q0

18.55

coo

000

Q00

oo

oce

000

Cther Senior
Profassionals

000

000

100

000

440

Q00

47 52

ao0

6672

000

o]

000

110

oco

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

For the Total Perlod
30 October 2013 to 18

October 2016
3 g
r%- I 5 .3 g8 2E
[ [} 38 o ] 2
8% b LI 5 X 56
w g K] 2 ¢z £EDB E o
@ o = < o 3 5 3 E
s 5 8 F T LS Q£
< i F
000 080 23200 280 00 1380 7,580 25
000 Q00 000G ooe ¢30 60 00
000 coo 000 0co 290 1458 98
000 100 42500 425 00 3705 13 13160
o000 100 200 00 200 00 615 197093
000 3145 14,892 63 47383 B270 3772343
000 000 000 6 oo 170 531 70
oao 140 83000 200 00 54 303 1832470
000 000 ¢oo oao 150G 637 50
000 48 52 1013080 208 79 60 72 15 €64 S0
¢oo 0o 000 000 085 361 25

000 93.52 2887308 30B.74 47322 214,51600

000 00Q 000 oon 470 1727950
Qo0 G oo 000 ocos 12 50 405250
000 000 000 ooe 520 106000
000 110 220 00 20000 110 22000
002 000 00o oo 2 85 1071 3t
000 110 22000 20000 2625 8,131 M

31




Cork Gully LLP

Unity Mine Limited {in Administration) continued

[

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

Time Costs

itication of Work Function

Partner

Raahsation of Assets - Fixed Charge Assats

Goodw |1 & IPR

Sale of business

Other tang ble assets

Other matters

Realisatlon of Assets - Floating/General

Freenold & leasehold property

Book debts

Sale of bus ness

Stock/WIP

Qther intang ble assets

Qther tanqible assets

Cash/bank

Other matters

AgentsiValuers

Trading

Trad nq on decs on strategy

Sales and customers

Purchasers a~d capp! ers

Lardiord

Emp'oyces & Payroll nc PAYEXNIC

ooo

24200

000

¢o0

000

000

000

000

coo

0oc

000

oo

0 a0

24200

000

2¢a

G000

100

For the period 19 June 2016 to 18 October 2018

Manager

a00

197 50

000

000

000

000

009

000

ooo

000

000

[1J00]

000

197 50

556

35.20

000

1645

Other Semor
Profassionals

200

ooo

ooe

10]+]

000

000

000

000

000

009

000

000

200

Q00

1315

000

350

Assistants &

Support Staff

a 6o

000

000

000

000

000

000

ooo

00¢

000

[e10]4]

600

060

000

000

aca

0m

Total Hours

[y

44210

000

Qo0

Q00

00

000

0400

o0oo

040

000

00o

ooy

442.10

€6 40

St35

000

2095

Time Cost

0ao

231 B3 54

[934:0]

coo

131

000

000

00

oo

oon

ooo

coo

600

251,84 54

2913183

354054

2138359

000

907479

Average
Hourly Rate

400

669 63

000

000

o000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

0go

56963

43873

8276

11604

a00

13316

For the Total Period

30 Octobar 2013 10 18
Octaober 2016
R §-
T 2 T 3
3e a3t
700 2,97500
37827 2,185 31841
64 10 27.768 25
1870 8,241 13
290 1492 30
200 501 19
11250 57 566 95
355 257615
040 22610
Q01 55 5125275
240 75675
545 2484 83
060 33815
403942 2,351,946 76
47125 23271219
20585 13377268
58525 2T4 897 62
030 111 60
263 15 132 299 50




Joint Adm nistrators  Progess Report 31st October 2018

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Unity Mine Limited (in Admimistration) continued

ROT 040 000 000 000 000 000 200 020 8500
Ut bes 000 200 0 000 000 0496 000 1030 346860
Secunty 000 460 000 000 080 297 08 439513 355 1,866 39
Insurance 000 405 1] 000 405 2,043 83 504 65 27 80 13 663 99
HPease‘3rd party negol:atons Q00 Doo [134.4] a0 0400 oo 000 410 1,258.83
Financral control for trading o000 co0 000 oo0 000 o000 000 10 50 5,304 00
Taxation - VAT 000 000 0o [204) 000 a0 000 945 4 450 05
Taxation - CT 000 $ 90 960 Go0 1150 2727 50 23717 1150 2727 50
Other matters 000 14 20 040 000 14 60 7 11036 487 01 12295 8278877

300 145.35 3035 Qoo 178 70 75,289 30 42132  1,82595 860,408 72
Total Hours 2025 405.80 124 61 14 40 865 06 426,896.14 48580 8,459.80 4,544,047 20

Total Feas Drawn to Data £0 00

Abbey Mine Limited (in Administration)

For the Total Penod

For the penad 18 June 2016 to 18 October 20146 30 October 2013 to
18 October 2016
. 55 « g n " 2 o p 2 g
¥ H} £E £ & 3 g b2 A E-
= n g

Classification of Work Function t § § ﬁ £ 'é I ‘-é iz E I 33

& : £Ef &% g £ <3 53 §¢

5 & <3 (= I a8 oz
Admavstration & Plann ng 000 190 185 920 305 83200 276 52 2082 70/0C0
Cred tors - Unsecured 030 o7s 534 000 639 157275 24613 1349 445525
Invest gatiors - D rectors 000 000 000 0Cs 400 000 0Co 280 101082
Total Hours 0.30 175 719 0.20 B.44 241475 25594 3711 1253525

Total Fees Drawn to Date £0 0




Cork Guity LLP

Horizon Mining Limuted (in Administration)

Classiflcation of Work Function

Admirustration & Planning
Statutory returns, reports & meeting
Intizl post-appornt notification letters
Cashiering general inciud ng bonding
Job plarn ng & progression meengs
Taxation non-trading

Filing

Cther

Admimstration & Planning Total
Creditors - Fixed

Reporlng to fixed chargeholder
General commurications

Other

Creditors - Unsecured

Raportng

General communications

Gther

Creditors Total

Investigations - Directors

Drectors correspondence

CDODA report/retum

Investigations Total

Fartner

0400

000

000

0co

000

ooe

00C

000

aco

aco

040

000

000

0.40

[1hey)

agd

1] ]

Realisation of Assets - Fixed Charge Assets

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

For the period 19 Junie 2016 to 18 October 2016

Manager

280

oo

000

000

000

140

000

a00

160

(1 ]¢:4]

000

000

Other Senior
Professionals

050

ano

030

025

000

184

060

000

020

040

080

424

6.24

aco

000

00D

Assistants &
Support Staff

000

000

020

Q00

600

000

ooa

020

000

000

000

Q00

000

ao00

0.00

oco

000

000

Total Hours

330

000

050

0.20

025

aoo

524

080

04Q0

c20

2.20

080

424

8.24

oQo

¢ao

Q00

Time Cost

141281

000

12120

62 50

244 00

5000

G oo

1,857 51

7265
0dan

040

111938

16000

B48 00

2,440.00

o

oon

600

Avorage
Hourly Rata

430 26

o0

24240

31250

246 46

200 00

ooo

36212

31083

000

20000

508 80

200 00

200 00

20612

aco

000

0.00

For the Total Period
30 October 2013 ta 18

Octlober 2016

* o

19 50 892108
100 200 00
3485 1,132 81

1470 813705
2 8% 84820
065 156 40
a 87 194 00

43 66 16,589 55
1306 405 65
025 10625
a70 351506

1610 $,51325
155 555 69
424 848 0D

3314 11,944 04
230 160 G0
300 1275 C0
380 143500



Jont Adm nustrators Progress Report 31st October 2016

Horizon Mining Limited {in Administration} continued

Freehold & leasehold praperty
Saie of business

Reahsation ot Assets Total
Total Hours

Totat Fees Drawn to date

Cork Gully LLP charge out ratos®

Partners/Drectors
Associates/Managers
COther Senior Professionals

Assistants and Support Staff

Timw 18 CREFGA 1 TR e ¢ o1 1 of 6 merutes

Thacradeere commuitaes of bot oo MintL v ind sed Honza Moang Loisd pior] saldiesng
CenttrTnq that the Jart Admin crators ba Suthoraed 13 ¢ harge ar upbft of 315 o e houly ERare o

000

ooo

000

040

0.00

£

495-620

350-450

200-290

85-210

000

000

gon

470

000

000

a00

rates £ e pared 1 Jarwany W5 1o 13 July 0017 as n e of the fiane A Suuort poovded by Lor Gty

LLF b fhesa whrsntoa ons

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

000

oQo

000

o420

000

¢ao

000

13.48

Time Costs

oco 0000 170 680 70
0eo 000 4750 27 987 50
000 W00 4920 28,678.20
4,337 51 N7 12980 61546.7%



Cork Guily LLP

Appendix VI -
Statement of Creditor
Rights

The Insolvency Rules 19868 prowde for creditors
to request further information and challenge the
Adrministrators’ remuneration and expenses The
relevant provisions are as follows -

Rule 2 48A - Creditors’ request for further information
(W if—

{a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report
under Rule 2 47—

{1} a secured creditor or

{n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of
at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
{(including the creditor in question), or

{b) with the permission of the court upon an
applicafion made within that penod of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor

makaes a request in wnhing to the admunistrator for
further nformation about remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-administration costs) set out i a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or {dc}, the
administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (2}

{2) The adrministrator complies with this paragraph by
either—

{a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{b} so far as the adnurustrator considers that—

() the time or cost of preparation of the information
would be excessive, or

{1} disclosure of the informaton would be
prejuchcial to the conduct of the administration or
might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence
against any person or

{in) the admunistrator 15 subyect to an obligation of
confidentialty in respect of the infermation, giving
reasons for not providing all of the information

{3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the
creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1}, may apply to the court within 21 days
of—

{a) the giving by the admunistrator of reasons for not
providing all of the information asked for, ar

() the expiry of the 14 days provided for n
paragraph (1},

and the gourt may make such order as it thinks just

(4} Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3)
the order of the court under that paragraph may extend
the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by
such further penod as the court thinks just

Rule 2 109 - Creditors’ clawm that remuneration 1s or
other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor
with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the
permussion of the court may apply to the court for one
ar more of the orders in paragraph (4}

{1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—
{a) the remuneration charged by the administrator

{b} the basis hxed for the admimstrator’s
remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

(c) expenses mcumred by the administrator

1s or are in all the cirgumstances, excessive or, In
the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b},
appropnate



Joint Adm niatrators  Progress Report 318t October 2016

(18} The applicaton must subject to any order of
the court under Rule 2 48A(d}, be made no later
than B weeks after receipt by the applicant of the
progress report which first reports the charging of
the remuneration or the mcurrning of the expenses in
question (“the relevant report’)

(2) The court may, It It thinks that no sutfictent cause Is
shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a heanng but
it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least
5 business days’ notice upon receipt of which the
applicant may require the court to hist the application
for a without notice heanng  If the application 1s not
disrmssed the court shall fix a venue forit to be heard,
and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The apphcant shall at least 14 days before the
hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating the
venue and accompanted by a copy of the application,
and of any evidence which the applicant intends to
adduce in support of it

(d} It the court considers the application to be well-
founded tt must make one or morte of the following
orders—

(a} an order reducing the amount of remuneration
which the administrator was entitled to charge,

{p} an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a
reduced rate or amount

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration
or expenses In question be treated as not being
expenses of the administration,

(&) an order that the admumistrator or the
administrator's persconal representative pay to the

Appendix VI -
Statement of Creditor
Rights

company the amount of the excess of remuneration
or expenses or such part of the excess as the court
may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but
an order under sub-paragraph (b) or {c) may be made
anly in respect of penods after the period covered by
the relevant repont

{5) Unless the count orders othenaise the costs of the
application shall be paid by the applicant and are not
payable as an expense of the administration

37



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix VIl - Forms
2.24B Progress Report

() Jnmeey S8 mvmunly) end
adklongan(aa) of

(%) haser o

APPENDIX T
Rxie 247 Fam 148
The Insclvency Act 1985
Administratinr’s progress report
Ny of Crongativy Corperry numbe
Untty Mize Lonuted 03410432
Inthe Court case xumber
High Count of Justics, Chancery Division, Companies Corrt TRt 2013
[l meme o cwt)

Welr) Swpbem Rolt Cork Andorer Howunl Becknghanm

Cank Guily LLP Cak CuilyLLP

52 Brock Sweet 52 Brock Srest

Loxsien. Losdony

WK D5 WIK 305

sutwrind orsnes of S shows coerparTy sthx'’h A [ropyes capaae for e perind

S -]
(%) 19 Fuze 2018 | L(b)ll Ocwber 2016
=y —
Dt 11 Ortrites T4

e e



Joint Adm n strators Progress Report 315t October 2018

Appendix VIl - Forms
2.24B Progress Report

APPCNO 7
Raln147 Fam 221
The Intofcesry Art 19R6
Administrator’s progress report
Muxme of Cormpany Campeny smmber
Ceotraclesr Limiad 290034
Indw Coxxt case momber
High Cocrt of kuinee, Chameery Diviiion, Compenes Coart T8 of 2013
{2l mamne of emzt]
e W () SaphenDoker Gk Andrew Howend Beckrrgtan
aderimlterigr) Coak Oully LIP Cok Gully L1LP

52 Brecl Sevet 52 Berwk Strews

Lodon. Lookeny

WIK D% WIK 5DE
adwriniorsec of te thow cxrpasy st 2 progyess ceprat o the peviad.

8 Easar o o m
(&) 19 Joe 2016 | | (b) 18 Oceobez 2016
Sigoed
o Adristrator
Pl 31 Oy 2024
VUMPANIES HOUSE



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix VIl - Forms
2.24B Progress Report

APPENDIX 7
Rade 247 Form 2248
The Insalwexy Act 1988
Administrator’s progress report
Nxoe of Commpazry Compeny oerber
Abbey Mine Lirnind 05303498
hidm Coxtxt casm mozober
High Comt of Jowics, Clancery Dirvscen, Compams Coart TI2T £ 2013
[Eall o o o]
B e () Stophem Rokexr Gk Andew Foward Beckinghum
Ok Gully LLP Gk Guily LLP
52 Frack St 532 Bk Sievet
Lol Lrenfon
WIK 5DS WIK D5
ghrii aof te showe X & propyew prpuat fo thes praiod.
ek |
| (b 16 Juma 2016 | | (%) 15 October 2016
e .ﬁz
Duaul 11 Ocerdew M

COMPANIES HOUSE



Joint Adminisrrators Progress Report 31st October 2018

Appendix Vil - Forms
2.24B Progress Report

AVENDIX T
Raln 147 Farm 1ME
The lialvency Act 1985
Administrator’s progress report
Mxme of Company Coenparry pumber
‘Hixrtzrm Mirersi Handling 1 mtmd 05346285
[n the Comrt cxan combey
High Cotmt of kesce, Chanrery Dinvsien, Compenes Comt T325 £ 2013
Al nomma off coemxt]
Gmsinetity  We(d Suyben Rofeer Cort Andeew Howen! Rrckmghen
séxmmatratoris) Cak Cully LLP Coxk Guily LLP
52 Brook Serest 53 Beock Btrest
p——— Loxxkm
WIK DS WIK 5DS
dhwriey of e ahowe stark 1 proges cepast for The peasd
5 B o =
[@; 10 hme 2016 | ] () 12 Octber 2016
o T———
Dutend 31 Ocicker X114

\/

COMPANIES HOUSE

41




Cork Gully LLP

Appendix VIl - Forms
2.24B Progress Report

APPFEMDDX T
Eain 247 Tam 1L.MB
The Insalvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Compeny Company pomber
Ocem Coal Limtsed 03357353
Inthe Cout caw mamber
High Coart of Justica, Chencery Drvnion, Companes Coxrt T326 12013
el aeene wf cumct]
O e e We (0 Sieghem Boker Crnk Arsdoew Howenl Beckmghen
sdminagratets) Cuk Gafly 11LP Cuk Gully L1LP

52 Beank Serewt 52 Broek Steet

Lennfon Lrenkmn

WIK 5DS WIK DS
aitvorarsinm of e thowe cenpey sthark s propress ceprns for O gl

(3 Bt wm »
(b) 19 Juxom 2016 I [ (&) 18 Ocaober 2016
Eigned
Ttz

Dol 31 Octodew 3016

COMPANIES HOUSE

42




Joint Acmen strators  Progress Report 31st October 2016

Appendix VIl - Forms
2.24B Progress Report

APPENDI(T
Ex24T Tam1ME
The Insclvency Act 1936
Adminisirator’s progress report
Namwe of Compazy Compeny rxober
Eorizon Mininy Limited 05340654
Inthe Couxt case mzmber
High Count of Justxce, Charcery Drvsacn, Compames Coart T324 e£2013
[Eal o of cox=r]
O e evoe  Wa(x) Sughen Rotwyr Cuk Andrew Hewanl Reckirghom
Cak Guly LLP Cok Gully LLP
52 Brwak Swens 52 Brack Sweee
Lomin Lomim
WK SDS WIK DS

mabwrini o of T chowe Coxnpery sitarh 3 propres regeet fox O el

&) B e foxm. -
(&) 19 hume 2016 | |@)lsomms
Sigred g
et
Dl 31 Gorbes 2016

COMPANIES HOUSE




Cork Gully LLP

Appendix VIl - Forms
2.24B Progress Report

3) Tzact £ mam() xnd
aktrwnsne) of

APPENDIC 7
Eal 247 Fam 2MH
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
‘Wame of Campazy Comparry namber
Uity Powser pic 05352542
Inthe Lot cxwe moxrmber
High Count of Justice, Chancery Drvision, Compaoes Coart T2 of 2013
[£20 namme of coast]
We (x} Strghen Roleest Coxk Anicew Howsnl Beckmgherm
Cak Galy LLP Cak Guily LLP
53 Bk Sireet 52 Brnck Strext
Lowmdor Lornbon
WK SpE WIX 3D5
fcxm )
(b 19 Fne 2016 l l (%) 18 Ociober 2016
Sipred E
XamhAdrointetraiar
Damst 31 Ocober 2016

COMPANIES HOUSE



Contact
Stephen Cork Managing Partner, Phil Hemming Associate Pariner

Cuark Gully LLP 52 Brook Street, London WiK 5D5

T v {020 7268 2150 F +44 (0520 7268 2151
e unityzcarkgully.com




